

No. 12-872

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA MADIGAN, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
ANN SPILANE, ALAN ROSEN, ROGER P. FLAHAVEN,
AND DEBORAH HAGAN

Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY LEVIN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
AND ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.*	Robert J. Sniffen
General Counsel	Sniffen & Spellman,
Nat'l School Boards Assoc.	P.A.
1680 Duke Street	123 North Monroe St.
Alexandria, VA 22314	Tallahassee, FL 32301
(703) 838-6722	(850) 205-1996

*Counsel of Record

June 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION HANDCUFFS SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND PUBLIC SCHOOL OFFICIALS IN MEETING THE CHALLENGES OF OUR NATION'S PUBLIC SCHOOLS	4
II. EXPANSIVE FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS ALREADY PROTECT SCHOOL EMPLOYEES, OBTAINING THE NEED FOR EXPANSION OF 42 U.S.C. § 1983 TO COVER CLAIMS OF AGE DISCRIMINATION IN THE SCHOOL CONTEXT.....	8
A. The ADEA offers ample protection to school employees from age discrimination	8
B. The ADEA's voluntary resolution process and expansive remedies encourage compliance by school district employers.....	11

C.	School district employees have additional protections under state antidiscrimination laws, collective bargaining agreements, civil service laws and school district established grievance procedures.....	13
D.	Notwithstanding the many protections afforded school district employees, the Seventh Circuit unnecessarily expanded the scope of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 to cover age discrimination.....	14
III.	EXISTING REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO EMPLOYEES ARE LESS COSTLY, LESS BURDENSOME, AND MORE ALIGNED WITH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT THAN EXPENSIVE, TIME-CONSUMING CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION.....	16
A.	The ADEA’s comprehensive administrative scheme promotes the statute’s purpose to eliminate unlawful discrimination quickly and precludes the need for a Section 1983 claim.....	17
B.	Constitutional claims under Section 1983 impose litigation burdens on both parties that prolong and complicate the resolution of age discrimination complaints without providing greater protection or more effective remedies.....	19
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Crieghton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	21
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	21
<i>Birkbeck v. Marvel Lighting Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Brennan v. Metropolitan Opera Ass’n</i> , 192 F. 3d 310 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Butler v. City of Prairie Village</i> , 172 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Cadiz v. Kruger</i> , 2007 WL 4293976 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	20
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000) (<i>en banc</i>)	15
<i>Fantini v. Salem State College</i> , 577 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Cmte.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	18

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	21
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Horwitz v. Board of Educ. of Avoca Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 37</i> , 260 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Langford v. City of Elkhart</i> , 1992 WL 404443 (N.D. Ind. 1992)	20
<i>Lillard v. Shelby County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Martin v. Chemical Bank</i> , 129 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Medina v. Ramsey Steel Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v.</i> <i>National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	18, 19
<i>Millay v. Surray Sch. Dep't</i> , 707 F.Supp.2d 56 (D. Maine 2010)	18
<i>Miller v. Maxwell's Int'l Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsythe</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	21

<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6, 19
<i>Occidental Life Ins. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	17
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	18
<i>Rost v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Sabouri v. Ohio Dep't of Educ.</i> , 142 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Shikles v. Sprint/United Management</i> , 426 F.3d 1304 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	9
<i>Smith v. Lomax</i> , 45 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	18
<i>Trans World Air Lines v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	12
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 2004 WL 1381043 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	20

<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	23
--------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(a) (2013)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (2013)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1703 (2013).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 623(d) (2013)	9
29 U.S.C. § 623(i) (2013)	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 626 (2013).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) (2013)	12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1) (2013)	12
29 U.S.C. § 626(d) (2013)	17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 626(f) (2013)	8, 10
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)(B), (F), (G) (2013).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)(F)(ii).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)(H).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 626(i) (2013)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2013).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 11431 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	5

Other Authorities

<i>Facts About Age Discrimination</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/facts/age.html	9, 10
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Grievance Procedure of Raymore-Peculiar School District, available at
<http://www.raypec.k12.mo.us.index.aspx?NID=813> 14

National Center for Education Statistics (NCES),
Fast Facts,
nces.ed.gov/FastFacts/display.asp?id=28 5
